
State of California
Division of Occupational Safety and Health
CallOSHA High Hazard Unit (0950662;4502)
2000 East McFadden Street, Suite 111
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Inspection Number: 314758889
Inspection Dates: 02/08/2012 ­
Issuance Date: 07/02/2012
CSHO ID: P2137
Optional Inspection Nbr: 020-012

Company Name:
Inspection Site:

MAPLEGROVE GLUTEN FREE FOODS INC
13112 SANTA ANA AVE UNIT A2 & A3, FONTANA, CA 92337

Citation 1 Item 1 Type of Violation: Repeat Serious
I

§3314(c). The Control of Hazardous Energy for the Cleaning, Repairing, Servicing, Setting-Up, and
Adjusting Operations of Prime Movers, Machinery and Equipment, Including Lockout/Tag out.

"Cleaning, Servicing and Adjusting Operations. Machinery or equipment capable of movement shall be stopped
and the power source de-energized or disengaged, and, if necessary, the moveable parts shall be mechanically
blocked or locked out to prevent inadvertent movement, or release of stored energy during cleaning, servicing
and adjusting operations. Accident prevention signs or tags or both shall be placed on the controls of the power
source of the machinery or equipment. "

On January 26, 2012, an employee operated the De Francisci Long Goods Spaghetti Stripper (Costa
Macaroni # 01138), located at the Southwest corner of the building, but failed to de-energize the spaghetti
stripper while cleaning a pasta jam. On or before January 26, 2012, employees operated the De Francisci
Long Goods Spaghetti Stripper (Costa Macaroni # 01138), located at the Southwest corner of the
building, and failed to de-energize the spaghetti stripper while cleaning pasta jams.

This is a Repeat Violation of Citation number 2 Item number 1, Inspection number 313508038, Report number
027-10, Region 3 District 3, Issued on August 30, 2010. This citation became a final order of the Board on
February 25, 2011. This is a Repeat Violation of Citation number 1 Item number 3, Inspection number
313508046, Report number 028-10, Region 3 District 3, Issued on August 30, 2010. This citation became a
final order of the Board on February 28,2011. This is a Repeat Violation of Citation number 1 Item number
1, Inspection number 313511347, Report number 017-11, Region 3 District 3, Issued on June 13, 2011. This
citation became a final order of the Board on November 3, 2011 ..

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated:
Proposed Penalty:

07/09/2012
$ 32400.00·

See pages 1 through 4 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for infonnation on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California
Division of Occupational Safety and Health
Cal/OSHA High Hazard Unit (0950662;4502)
2000 East McFadden Street, Suite 111
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Inspection Number: 314758889
Inspection Dates: 02/0812012 ­
Issuance Date: 07/0212012
CSHO ID: P2137
Optional Inspection Nbr: 020-012

Company Name:
Inspection Site:

MAPLEGROVE GLUTEN FREE FOODS INC'
13112 SANTA ANA AVE UNIT A2 & A3, FONTANA, CA 92337

Citation 2 Item 1 Type of Violation: Serious

§3999(a). Conveyors.

"Screw conveyors 7 feet or less above floor or other working level shall be completely covered with substantial
lids except that screw conveyors the top of which are 2 feet or less above the floor or other working level, or
below the floor level may be guarded by standard railing guards having toeboards of rnidrail height or shall be
guarded by substantial covers or gratings. "

On or before April 5, 2012, employees operated the De Francisci Long Goods Spaghetti Stripper (Costa
.Macaroni # 01138), located at the Southeast corner of the building, and the screw conveyor was not
guarded.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated:
Proposed Penalty:

07/09/2012
$ 4050.00

See pages 1 through 4 of this Citation and Notification of PenaHy for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California
Division of Occupational Safety and Health
CallOSHA High Hazard Unit (0950662;4502)
2000 East McFadden Street, Suite 111
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Inspection Number: 314758889
Inspection Dates: 02/0812012 ­
Issuance Date: 07/02/2012
CSHO lD: P2137
Optional Inspection Nbr: 020-012

Company Name:
Inspection Site:

MAPLEGROVE GLUTEN FREE FOODS INC
13112 SANTA ANA AVE UNIT A2 & A3, FONTANA, CA 92337

Citation 3 Item 3 Type of Violation: Repeat Serious

§4075(a). Gears and Sprockets.

"All gears, sprockets and sprocket chain drives located 7 feet or less above the floor or working level shall be
guarded. "

On January 26, 2012, an employee operated the De Francisci Long Goods Spaghetti Stripper (Costa
Macaroni # 01138), located. at the Southwest corner of the building, and was injured by an unguarded
gear and sprocket. Also on or before April 5, 2012, the gears and sprockets were not guarded at the
following locations:
1. The gear and sprocket located on the De Francisci Spaghetti Stripper (Costa Macaroni # 01138),
located at the Southeast corner of the building on the North side by the emergency stop;
2. The gear and sprocket located below the Flour Feed Platform adjacent to the control panel;
3. The two gears and sprockets located at the pole feed on the North side;
4. The two gears and sprockets located at the pole drop off areas on the East side;
5. The gear and sprocket located at the Line 1 Mixer;
6. The gear and sprocket located on line 2 adjacent to the Line 1 Mixer;
7. The gear and sprocket located on the inside of the conveyor drive for the shaker;
8. The gear and sprocket located on the inside of the De Francisci Spaghetti Stripper (Costa Macaroni #
01138), and
9. The gear and sprocket located inside the cabinet on the North side of the Pavan (Costra Macaroni # .
01035).

This is a Repeat Violation of Citation number 4 Item number 1, Inspection number 313508046, Report number
028-10, Region 3 District 3, Issued on August 30, 2010. This citation became a final order of the Board on
February 28, 2011.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated:
Proposed Penal1.y:

07/03/2012
$ 32400.00

See pages 1 through 4 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California
Division of Occupational Safety and Health
CallOSHA High Hazard Unit (0950662;4502)
2000 East McFadden Street, Suite 111
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Inspection Number: 314758889
Inspection Dates: 02/08/2012 ­
Issuance Date: 07/0212012
CSHO ID: P2137
Optional Inspection Nbr: 020-012

Company Name:
Inspection Site:

MAPLEGROVE GLUTEN FREE FOODS INC
13112 SANTA ANA AVE UNIT A2 & A3, FONTANA, CA 92337

See pages 1 through 4 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for infonnation on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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